rate of GLA(*)

N/R N/R N/R

 Average annual rentals per
Sq. meter leased (NIS) in
year +1 for the purpose of
the valuation(*)

1,595 1,585 1,550

 Average annual rentals per
Sq. meter leased (NIS) in
year +2 for the purpose of
the valuation(*)

1,598 1,596 1,554

 Average annual rentals per
Sq. meter leased (NIS) in
year +3 for the purpose of
the valuation(*)

N/R 1,599 N/R

 Representative average
annual rentals per Sq. meter
leased (NIS)

N/R N/R N/R

 Representative cash
flows/NOI (NIS in
thousands)

33,270 32,608 31,462

 Average periodic expenses
to preserve the status quo

N/R N/R N/R

 Weighted cap rate for the
purpose of the valuation (%)

7.20% 7.20% 7.20%

 Time until notional
realization

2 3 2

 Factor/rate of return at time
of notional realization
(reversionary rate)

7.20% 7.20% 7.20%

 Other main parameters - - -
(*) Includes stalls and/or antennas.

GAZIT-GLOBE LTD.
DIRECTORS' REPORT ON THE STATE OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS

  56

Sensitivity analyses on the value

Change in value
(NIS in thousands)

Occupancy
rates(*)

Rise of 5%  Property 100%
occupied

Property 100%
occupied

Property 100%
occupied

Fall of 5% (1,700) (1,600) (1,600)
Cap rates Rise of 0.25% (15,428) (14,902) (14,655)

Fall of 0.25% 16,704 16,591 15,720
Average rental
per Sq. meter

Rise of 5% 22,619 22,600 21,850
Fall of 5% (22,619) (22,600) (21,850)

(*) Assumes that occupancy will fall for one year.

2. G TWO

A. Presentation of the property

 Details as of 31.12.2013
Name of property G TWO
Location of property Rishon Lezion
Area of property (sq. meters) 21,088
Property’s holding structure The Company owns 82.5% of Gazit Development, which

owns 100% of the property through wholly owned
subsidiaries

Corporation’s effective share in property 82.5% (75% on a fully diluted basis)
Date of acquiring the property G TWO – 02/08/2006

Adjacent land reserve – 12/12/2007
Details of legal title to the property Ownership
Legal title registration situation Ownership – Registered in the name of G West Ltd.

[…]

Occupancy rate in year +3 (%) N/R 100% 100%
Representative occupancy rate of GLA N/R N/R N/R
Average annual rentals per Sq. meter leased
(NIS) in year +1 for the purpose of the
valuation

897 879 887

Average annual rentals per Sq. meter leased
(NIS) in year +2 for the purpose of the
valuation

897 881 888

Average annual rentals per Sq. meter leased
(NIS) in year +3 for the purpose of the
valuation

N/R 889 890

Representative average annual rentals per
Sq. meter leased (NIS)

N/R N/R N/R

Representative cash flows/NOI (NIS in
thousands)

19,508 19,356 19,294

Weighted rate of return for the purpose of
the valuation (%)

N/R N/R N/R

Weighted cap rate for the purpose of the
valuation (%) 7.45% 7.45% 7.45%

Time until notional realization 2 3 3
Factor/rate of return at time of notional
realization (reversionary rate)

7.45% 7.45% 7.45%

Other main parameters Includes NIS
45.0 million for

land reserve

Includes NIS
45.0 million for

land reserve

Includes NIS
45.0 million for

land reserve

Sensitivity analyses on the value

Change in value

(NIS in thousands)
Occupancy
rates(*)

Rise of 5%  Property 100%
occupied

Property 100%
occupied

Property 100%
occupied

 Fall of 5% (1,000) (1,000) (1,000)
Cap rates Rise of 0.25% (8,492) (8,196) (8,329)
 Fall of 0.25% 9,081 9,251 9,072
Average
rental per
Sq. meter

Rise of 5% 12,683 12,584 12,580

Fall of 5% (12,683) (12,584) (12,580)

(*) Assumes that occupancy will fall for one year, out of the year presented.

GAZIT-GLOBE LTD.
DIRECTORS' REPORT ON THE STATE OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS

  60

3. G ONE

A. Presentation of the property

 Details as of 31.12.2013
Name of property G ONE
Location of property Rishon Lezion
Area of property (sq. meters) 24,003
Property’s holding structure The Company owns 82.5% of Gazit Development, which owns 100%

of the property through wholly owned subsidiaries
Corporation’s effective share in property 82.5%  (75% on a fully diluted basis)
Date of acquiring the property 02/08/2006

[…]

Average annual rentals per Sq. meter
leased (NIS) in(*) year +3 for the purpose
of the valuation

872 857 843

Average annual rentals per Sq. meter
leased (NIS) in year +4 for the purpose of
the valuation(*)

N/R N/R 843

Representative average annual rentals per
Sq. meter leased (NIS)

N/R N/R N/R

Representative cash flows/NOI (NIS in
thousands)

21,825 21,415 21,083

Weighted rate of return for the purpose of
the valuation (%)

N/R N/R N/R

Weighted cap rate for the purpose of the
valuation (%)

7.46% 7.48%  7.48%

Time until notional realization 3 3 4
 Factor/rate of return at time of notional

realization (reversionary rate)
7.45% 7.45% 7.45%

 Other main parameters NIS 15.6
million added
for value of

additional rights
in the property.

NIS 15.6 million
added for value of
additional rights
in the property.

NIS 18 million added
for value of

additional rights in
the property. NIS 2
million deducted for

betterment levy
(*) Includes stalls and/or antennas.

Sensitivity analyses on the value  Change in value(NIS in thousands)
Occupancy
rates

Rise of 5% (or up to 100%) Property 100%
occupied

Property 100%
occupied

Property 100%
occupied

 Fall of 5% (1,100) (1,100) (1,100)
Cap rates Rise of 0.25% (9,483) (9,528) (9,257)
 Fall of 0.25% 10,140 9,650 9,604
Average
rental per
sq. meter

Rise of 5% 14,022 13,754 13,525

Fall of 5% (14,022) (13,754) (13,525)

(*) Assumes that occupancy will fall for one year.

GAZIT-GLOBE LTD.
DIRECTORS' REPORT ON THE STATE OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS

  64

Appendix E of the Directors’ Report

Sensitivity Analysis Tables

Presented below is a report on the currency, interest and derivative exposures in accordance with the Securities
Regulations.

The Group has an economic and accounting exposure due to its operations on various overseas markets. The Group
operates in accordance with a broad spectrum of considerations and circumstances to bridge the gaps on its linkage
bases reports in foreign currency, by the use of derivative financial instruments (interest and currency swaps and

[…]

reduce its exposure to the interest base by taking fixed interest bearing debt, with this being based on the
expectation of the anticipated cash flows from long-term leases.

2. Linkage basis (cross-currency) swap transactions (replacing the liability currency and the type of interest
accordingly). This type of swap transaction is performed in order to hedge the linked basis balance sheet and
maintain the currency correlation between assets and liabilities.

The calculation of the swap transactions’ fair value is done by discounting the cash flows (both the outflows and the
inflows) at the relevant market interest rates at the end of the period.

The core assumption in the sensitivity calculations for the Libor interest is the capitalization of Libor interest at a
minimum rate of 0.15%.

For information regarding the portfolio of linkage basis (cross-currency) swaps, interest swaps, forward contracts and
foreign currency call options, refer to Note 37 to the financial statements.

Sensitivity analyses for the comparative data for 2012 have not been included as there is no material difference in the
exposure characteristics between 2013 and 2012.

GAZIT-GLOBE LTD.
DIRECTORS' REPORT ON THE STATE OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS

  65

Sensitivity Analyses – December 31, 2013

Sensitivity analysis for the variable parameters* in the linkage balance sheet

NIS in millions

  -10% -5%
Carrying

Value 5% 10%

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 975 996 1,018 1,040 1,061
Short-term deposits and loans 455 479 504 529 553
Trade receivables and other

accounts receivable
927

969 1,010 1,052 1,093
Long-term investments and loans  1,266 1,334 1,402 1,470 1,538

Total monetary assets 3,622 3,778 3,934 4,090 4,246

Other financial assets 1,343 1,343 1,343 1,343 1,343
Other assets 56,748 59,699 62,650 65,601 68,552

Total assets 61,713 64,820 67,927 71,034 74,141

Liabilities
Short-term credit from banks and

others  239 248 257 266 275
Trade payables and other accounts

payables 2,103 2,173 2,244 2,315 2,385
Liabilities attributable to assets

held for sale 66 69 73 77 80
Debentures 20,884 21,977 23,070 24,163 25,256
Convertible debentures  1,099 1,160 1,221 1,282 1,343
Interest-bearing liabilities to

financial institutions and others 13,294 14,031 14,767 15,503 16,240
Other financial liabilities 181 189 198 207 215

Total financial liabilities 37,866 39,848 41,830 43,812 45,795

Other liabilities 3,744 3,744 3,744 3,744 3,744

Total liabilities  41,610 43,592 45,574 47,556 49,539

Assets net of liabilities  20,104 21,228 22,353 23,478 24,603
(*) Items in foreign currency (or linked to foreign currency) and/or in NIS linked to the consumer price index.

GAZIT-GLOBE LTD.
DIRECTORS' REPORT ON THE STATE OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS

  66

Sensitivity to changes in U.S.$/NIS exchange rate (NIS in thousands)

 Changes in the fair value Fair value Changes in the fair value
 10% 5%  -5% -10%
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed U.S.$ payable by 3/2015 (2,590) (1,295) 16,067 1,295 2,590
Swap transaction – variable NIS receivable/fixed U.S.$ payable by 12/2017 (13,067) (6,533) 19,910 6,533 13,067
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed U.S.$ payable by 12/2016 (15,316) (7,658) 26,200 7,658 15,316
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed U.S.$ payable by 9/2024 (25,058) (12,519) 16,830 12,519 25,039
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/variable U.S.$ payable by 3/2021 (24,199) (12,099) 514 11,905 23,375
Interest swap transactions – variable for fixed 1,022 511 10,218 )511(  )1,022(
Listed NIS debentures – U.S.$ linked  (17,495) (8,747) (174,947) 8,747 17,495
Revolving credit (94,454) (47,227) (944,535) 47,227 94,454
Mortgages (267,430) (133,715) (2,674,304) 133,715 267,430
Debentures (291,374) (145,687) (2,913,739) 145,687 291,374
Loans (86,775) (43,388) (867,750) 43,388 86,775
Forward contracts (485) (242) (4,849) 242 485
Firm commitments (rental income) 402,928 201,464 4,029,281 (201,464) (402,928)
Total (434,293) (217,135) )3,461,104(  216,941 433,450

GAZIT-GLOBE LTD.
DIRECTORS' REPORT ON THE STATE OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS

  67

Sensitivity to changes in EUR/NIS exchange rate (NIS in thousands)

 Changes in the fair value Fair value Changes in the fair value
 10% 5%  -5% -10%
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/variable EUR payable by 6/2018 (6,078) (3,039) 34,916 3,039 6,078
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed EUR payable by 3/2021 (37,751) (18,796) 95,141 18,756 37,512
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed EUR payable by 12/2016 (20,300) (10,150) 39,839 10,150 20,300
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed EUR payable by 6/2018 (53,755) (26,807) 14,241 26,576 53,150
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed EUR payable by 9/2019 (13,639) (6,751) 6,694 6,751 13,502
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed EUR payable by 9/2024 (93,044) (46,011) 40,787 45,835 91,669
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed EUR payable by 6/2027 (54,571) (26,832) (12,154) 25,994 51,865
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/variable EUR payable by 3/2021 (15,224) (7,612) (2,013) 7,545 14,900
Interest swap transactions – variable for fixed )14,743(  )7,371(  )147,429(  7,371 14,743
Listed debentures at variable interest (14,893) (7,446) (148,930) 7,446 14,893
Revolving credit (90,736) (45,368) (907,365) 45,368 90,736
Forward contracts )20,991(  )10,494(  )3,920(  10,467 20,935
Foreign securities 10,770 5,385 107,695 (5,385) (10,770)
Loans and debentures (703,561) (351,780) (7,035,609) 351,780 703,561
Mortgages at variable interest (50,116) (25,058) (501,158) 25,058 50,116
Firm commitments (rental income) 386,646 193,323 3,866,460 )193,323(  )386,646(
Total )791,986(  )394,807(  )4,552,805(  393,428 786,544

GAZIT-GLOBE LTD.
DIRECTORS' REPORT ON THE STATE OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS

  68

Sensitivity to changes in SEK (Swedish Krona)/NIS exchange rate (NIS in thousands)

 Changes in the fair value Fair value Changes in the fair value
 10% 5%  -5% -10%
Interest swap transactions – variable for fixed )3,391(  )1,695(  )33,908(  1,695 3,391
Total )3,391(  )1,695(  )33,908(  1,695 3,391

Sensitivity to changes in C$/NIS exchange rate (NIS in thousands)

 Changes in the fair value Fair value Changes in the fair value
 10% 5%  -5% -10%
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed C$ payable by 6/2018 (7,540) (3,770) 27,444 3,770 7,540
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/variable C$ payable by 6/2018 (8,907) (4,454) 52,665 4,454 8,907
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed C$ payable by 3/2021 (9,060) (4,530) 44,414 4,530 9,060
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/variable C$ payable by 3/2021 (16,445) (8,223) 126,932 8,223 16,445
Swap transaction – variable NIS receivable/variable C$ payable by 12/2017 (20,525) (10,262) 45,711 10,262 20,525
Swap transaction – variable NIS receivable/fixed C$ payable by 12/2017 (8,399) (4,200) 16,109 4,200 8,399
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/variable C$ payable by 12/2016 (7,295) (3,647) 15,592 3,647 7,295
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed C$ payable by 12/2016 (6,401) (3,201) 19,207 3,201 6,401
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed C$ payable by 9/2024 (64,128) (32,034) 43,695 32,034 64,068
Securities and other assets 742 371 7,416 (371) (742)
Revolving credit (16,443) (8,221) (164,428) 8,221 16,443
Forward contracts )85,751(  )42,861(  10,003 42,769 85,538
Mortgages (452,030) (226,015) (4,520,297) 226,015 452,030
Firm commitments (rental income) 702,724 351,362 7,027,235 (351,362) (702,724)
Interest swap transactions – variable for fixed 617 308 6,169 )308(  )617(
Debentures at fixed interest (626,835) (313,418) (6,268,352) 313,418 626,835
Convertible debentures (127,334) (63,667) (1,273,341) 63,667 127,334
Total (753,010) (376,462) (4,783,826) 376,370 752,737

GAZIT-GLOBE LTD.
DIRECTORS' REPORT ON THE STATE OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS

  69

Sensitivity to changes in BRL (Brazilian Real)/NIS exchange rate (NIS in thousands)

 Changes in the fair value Fair value Changes in the fair value
 10% 5%  -5% -10%
Firm commitments (rental income) 4,970 2,485 49,702 )2,485(  )4,970(
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed BRL payable by 12/2017 )21,849(  )10,925(  80,481 10,925 21,849
Total )16,879(  )8,440(  130,183 8,440 16,879

Sensitivity to changes in Israeli consumer price index (CPI) (NIS in thousands)

 Changes in the fair value Fair value Changes in the fair value
 10% 5%  -5% -10%
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed C$ payable by 6/2018 10,285 5,142 27,444 (5,142) (10,285)
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/variable C$ payable by 6/2018 14,174 7,087 52,665 (7,087) (14,174)
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed C$ payable by 3/2021 13,501 6,751 44,414 (6,751) (13,501)
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/variable C$ payable by 3/2021 29,139 14,569 126,932 (14,569) (29,139)
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/variable EUR payable by 6/2018 9,569 4,785 34,916 (4,785) (9,569)
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed EUR payable by 3/2021 47,027 23,513 95,141 (23,556) (47,305)
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed U.S.$ payable by 3/2015 4,197 2,098 16,067 (2,098) (4,197)
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/variable EUR payable by 6/2018 54,574 27,288 14,241 (27,522) (55,220)
Swap transaction – fixed NIS receivable/fixed EUR payable by 9/2019 14,171 7,086 6,694 (7,086) (14,353)